
RESOLUTION NO. 1212

A RESOLUTION OF THE CIF^ COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING A SIX
YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
AND DIRECTING THE SAME TO BE FILED WITH THE
STATE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of Chapters 35. 77 and 47. 26 RCW, the
City Council of the City of Gig Harbor has previously adopted a Comprehensive
Transportation Plan and Transportation Improvement Program, including an arterial
street construction program, and thereafter periodically modified said comprehensive
transportation program by resolution, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the work accomplished under the said
Program, determined current and future City street and arterial needs, and based upon
these findings has prepared a Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program for the
ensuing six (6) calendar years, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the Six-Year Transportation
Improvement Program on June 28, 2021, and

WHEREAS, the City SEPA responsible official made an amended determination
of non-significance for the adoption or implementation of the Six-Year Transportation
Improvement Program,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR,
WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pro ram Ado ted. The City of Gig Harbor City Council hereby approves and
adopts the Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program for the City of Gig Harbor, as
revised and extended for the ensuing six (6) calendar years (2022-2027 inclusive), a copy
of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth
herein, which Program sets forth the project location, type of improvement and the
estimated cost thereof.

Section 2. Filin of Pro ram. Pursuant to Chapter 35. 77 RCW, the City Clerk is hereby
authorized and directed to file a copy of this resolution forthwith, together with the
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attached hereto, with the Secretary of Transportation and a copy with the Transportation
Improvement Board for the State of Washington.

RESOLVED this 28th day of June, 2021.

APPROVED-

KIT KUHN, MAYOR

I

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED-

IN IM \J\ CLERK, JOSHUA STECKER
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WasNneton State
Oepartmetrt ocnrimiportirtion

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside N Outside

;1
16

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

1

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID S

GIG-10GH 06/28/21 06/28/21

I
£

I
j

I
0

1212 05 CGOPS
TW

.; J i
0.850 CE Yes

Stinson Ave Overlay & Intersection Improvements

Stinson Ave.

Grandview Street to Rosedale Street

Pavement repair, planing and HMA overiay of Stinson Avenue, including ADA
upgrades. The project will perform a full depth reconstruction at the intersection of
Grandview/Stinson. The project will construct a mini-roundabout at the intersection of
Rosedale/Stinson. Project limits are from approximately 50' south of Grandview St.
to approximately 120' north of Rosedale St.

Funding

Status Phase

S CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

CN
Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2022

1st

1,723,300

1, 723, 300

Federal Fund Code

STP(UL)

Totals

2nd

0

0

Federal Funds

515,000

515,000

3rd

0

0

State Fund Code

TIB

4th
0

0

State Funds

459,400

459,400

5th & 6th

0

0

Local Funds

748,900

748,900

Total Funds

1,723,300

1,723,300

Report Date: June 21, 2021 Page 1



Washington State
DepBrtment on»t«i»puftatfon

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

n
16

I

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

Stinson Ave. /Harboreiew Drive Intersection Improvements

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID S
WA-OB727 06/28/21

I
?

06/28/21 1212

I

I

I
s

.<.

03 CGPST
w

0.000 CE

i
Yes

Funding

Status

s

Intersection to Intersection

Design and construct a compact mountable roundabout at the intersection to
Increase the level of service for all users.

Phase

CN
Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code

2022

Totals

Federal Funds State Fund Code

0 TIB
0

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

CN

Totals

1st 2nd 3rd 4th
2, 240, 000

2,240, 000

State Funds

816,000

816,000

5th & 6th

Local Funds

1,424,000

1,424,000

Total Funds

2,240.000

2, 240, 000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 2



Washington State
(tepnrhnent of "ftwi rtatton

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO;RTPO: PSRC

II
17

Y Inside

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin S End Termini
F. Project Description

38th Ave Improvements Phase 1A

38th Avenue

City Limits to Brlarwood Lane

Complete design and construction of 2/3-lane section with bicycle lanes, curbs and
gutters on one'or both sides as necessaiy, landscaped planter strips or swales,
sidewalk, storm sewer improvements, lighting.

N Outside

B. STIP ID

i I
G. Structure ID S

WA-05018 06/28/21 06/28/21

{
I
?

1212

s
0

03 CG 0 P S
TW

I

I
0.370 CE No

Funding

Status

p

Expenditui

Phase

CN

re Schedule

Phase

CN
Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2022

1st

1,600,000

1, 600, 000

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd
0

0

Federal Funds

3rd

0

0

0

0

State Fund Code

4th
0

0

State Funds

5th & 6th

0

0

0

0

Local Funds

1,600,000

1,600,000

Total Funds

1,600,000

1,600,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 3



Washinfltan State
Dep»rtnw*rt<rfn»n»pn

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

0|

II
16

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

Bumham Drive Improvements Phase 1A

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID S
WA-11830 06/28/21

I
I
?

I I

t
I

I
06/28/21 1212 03 CGSTW 0.400

s

j
No

Eagles to 96th Street

Add shared use path on Bumham Drive between the Eagle's Club and 96th Street.

Funding

Status

p

p

Phase

PE

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2025

2023

1st

500,000

0

500,000

Federal Fund Code

CMAQ

Totals

2nd

0

1,433,000

1,433,000

Federal Funds

0

1, 433, 000

1,433,000

3rd

0

0

0

State Fund Code

4th

State Funds

5th & 6th

0

0

0

0

0

0

Local Funds

500,000

0

500,000

Total Funds

500. 000

1,433, 000

1,933,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 4



WasMnston State
OcpBrtlwrtotTtwporttrthm

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside N Outside

16

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Projecttitle

c D. Road Name or Number

g. E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

Metering Roundabout at SRIB/Burnham Interchange

Bumham Drive

Install metering at the eastbound approach (Bumham bridge) of the roundabout
located at westbound SRIB/Burnham Interchange.

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID S
WA-05039 06/28/21

I
06/28/21 1212 44 CE

11
No

Funding

Status Phase

P PE

P CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN
Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2023

2023

1st
0

0

0

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd
100, 000

600,000

700, 000

Federal Funds

3rd

0

0

0

0

0

0

State Fund Code

TIB

4th
0

0

0

State Funds

0

400,000

400,000

5th & 6th
0

0

0

Local Funds

100,000

200, 000

300, 000

Total Funds

100,000

600,000

700,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
PageS



Washington State
Dopnrtmwtof-ftmportaHon

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

ri
17

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin S End Termini
F. Project Description

38th Ave Improvements Phase 2

38th Avenue

56th Street to Hunt Sfreet

I
B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID g
WA-05027 06/28/21

I

06/28/21 1212 03

.1

CGOPS
TW

I I
I I

I f I
0.500 CE No

Complete design and consfruclion of a 2/3-lane section with left turn pockets, bicycle
lanes, curbs and gutters as necessary, landscaped planter slrip or swale and
sidewalk on at least one side of the roadway, storm sewer improvements.

Funding

Status
p

p

Phase

PE

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

Phase Start Year (VYYY)

2022

2023

1st

600,000

0

600,000

Federal Fund Code

STP

Totals

2nd

0

2,400,000

2, 400, 000

Federal Funds

0

2,400. 000

2,400, 000

3rd

0

0

State Fund Code

4th

0

0

0

State Funds

5th & 6th

0

0

0

0

0

0

Local Funds

600, 000

0

600, 000

Total Funds

600,000

2,400,000

3,000,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 6



Washington Stale
Oepnrtmcnt of TVwrportation

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

I

Y Inside N Outside

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begins End Termini
F. Project Description

Pioneer Way/SR-16 WB on-ramp right turn slip lane

approx. 200' south of Pioneer/SBnson to WB SR-16 on-ramp

Construct a right turn slip lane on the WB SR-16 on-ramp to relieve congestion on
the Pioneer/Wollochet overpass.

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID S
WA-11831 06/28/21 06/28/21

s

I
?

1 !
f

I

!

I

1212 01 0.060

I

I
No

Funding

Status

p

p

Phase

PE

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2022

2022

1st

120,000

680,000

800,000

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd
0

0

0

Federal Funds

3rd
0

0

0

0

0

0

State Fund Code

4th

State Funds

0

0

0

Local Funds

120, 000

680,000

800,000

Total Funds

120.000

680, 000

800, 000

5th & 6th

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 7



WaaMnatnn State
0»p»rtmc«rt olT»n!

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

oorttton Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin S End Termini
F. Project Description

Wollochet Dr./SR-16 EB off-ramp rt. turn lane

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID <o

WA-11824 06/28/21

I I

I
06/28/21 1212 03 0.090

I

No

Funding

Status

p

p

approx. 450' north of intersection to Wollochet inteisection

Construct a right turn lane on the SR-16 EB off-ramp approaching the signal.

Phase

PE

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

Phase Start Year fVYYY)

2023

2024

1st

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd

Fedaral Funds State Fund Code
0

0 WSDOT
0

3rd
0

0

0

100,000

0

100,000

0

350,000

350, 000

4th

0

0

0

State Funds

0

200,000

200,000

5th & 6th

0

0

0

Local Funds

100,000

140,000

240,000

Total Funds

100,000

340,000

440,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
PageS



WasHington State
Department o( TVsniportnBon

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside N Outside

I:
e A. PIN/Project No.

C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

38th Ave Improvements Phase 1B

38th Avenue

Briamood Lane to 50th Street Court

Complete design and construction of 2/3-lane section with turn pockets, bicycle
lanes, curbs and gutters on one or both sides as necessary, landscaped pjanter
strips or swales, sidewalk, stonn sewer improvements, and provisions for future
lighting.

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID m

WA-11821 06/28/21

E

?
06/28/21 1212

t
03

I
0.300

I

r i
No

Funding

Status

p

p

Phase

PE

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

Phase Start Year fVYYY)

2023

2024

1st

0

0

B

Federal Fund Code

STP

Totals

2nd

250,000

0

250,000

Federal Funds

0

750,000

750, 000

3rd
0

2,250,000

2,250,000

State Fund Code

TIB

4th
0

0

0

State Funds

0

750,000

750,000

5th & 6th
0

0

0

Local Funds

250,000

750,000

1, 000, 000

Total Funds

250,000

2,250,000

2,500,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 9



Washington State
OBpmtnwnt «t Tkvnsportirtton

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

14

I A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

10

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID m

WA-11823 06/28/21
Olympic Drive / Pt. Fosdick Right-Tum Lane Extension

06/28/21 1212 03

I I I
i l

No

Funding

Status

p

p

150' west of intersection to 400' west of intersection

Extend right turn lane approximately 225' approaching PL Fosdick traveling EB on
Olympic.

Phase

PE

CN

Phase Start Year pfYYY)

2023

2023

Federal Fund Code

Totals

Federal Funds State Fund Code

0

0

0

State Funds

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

1st 2nd 3rd
130,000

560,000

690, 000

4th 5th & 6th

Local Funds

130. 000

560,000

690,000

Total Funds

130,000

560, 000

690,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 10



Washington State
OcpnrtntCflt otlhinaportnlfon

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

s".
17

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

38th Ave Improvements Phase 1C

38th Avenue

50th Sh-eet Court to 56th Street

Complete design and construction of 2/3-lane section with turn pockets, bicycle
lanes, curbs and gutters on one or both sides as necessary, landscaped pjanter
strips or swales, sidewalk, storm sewer improvements, and provisions for future
lighting.

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID m

WA-11822 06/28/21 06/28/21

s

I
s
0

I

I
1212 03 0.340

ji
I

No

Funding

Status

p

p

Phase

PE

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

Phase Start Yea

2024

2025

1st

ir(YYYY)

0

0

0

Federal Fund Code

STP

Totals

2nd

0

0

0

Federal Funds

3rd

0

700,000

700,000

250,000

0

250,000

State Fund Code

TIB

4th

0

1,750,000

1,750,000

State Funds

0

700,000

700,000

5th & 6th

0

0

0

Local Funds

250,000

350,000

600,000

Total Funds

250,000

1,750,000

2,000,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 11



Washington State
D»pBTtmc«rtol-n*»i»partrtiw»

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

N Outside

16

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

12

Wollochet Drive. /WagnerWay Intersection Improvements

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID g
WA-05035 06/28/21 06/28/21

I
1212 44 CGPST

I

I
I !
1 I
J !

0.010 CE No

Funding

Status
p

p

Phase

PE

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

Wagner Way to Woltochet Drive

Construct traffic signal (or roundabout)at Wollochet Drive and Wagner Way.

Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code

2023

2023

1st 2nd

Ul

rp

Totals

50,000

B75. 000

925,000

Federal Funds

0

700,000

700,000

3rd

0

0

0

State Fund Code

4th

0

0

0

State Funds

5th & 6th

0

0

0

0

0

0

Local Funds

50,000

175,000

225,000

Total Funds

50, 000

875,000

925, 000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 12



Washington State
Department of .ftaniportrtion

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

A. PIN/ProJect No,
'S C. Project Title
S' D. Road Name or Number
3 E. Begin & End Termini

F. Project Description

16 13

Y Inside

Harborview Drive / Pioneer Way Improvements

Intersection improvements to increase non-motorized user safety.

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

N Outside

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID £

WA-087Z8 06/28/21 06/28/21 1212

I
I

11
DCE No

Funding

Status Phase

P PE

P CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN
Totals

Phase Start Year (VTYY)

2024

2024

1st
0

0

0

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd

0

0

0

Federal Funds

0

0

0

3rd

200, 000

80,000

280,000

State Fund Code

4th

State Funds

0

0

0

Local Funds

20,000

80, 000

100, 000

Total Funds

20,000

80,000

100, 000

5th & 6th

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 13



WasWnflton State
Owrhnwtof-ftwporttion

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

N Outside

II
17

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

14

Hunt St. /Skansie Avenue intersection improvements

B. STIP ID

£

G. Structure ID g
WA-11828 06/28/21 06/28/21

r £

fl-
0

1212 03

I
§

I !
t I

No

Funding

Status
p

p

intersection to intersection

Consbuct a roundabout, signal or other intersection improvement at the intersection
QfHuntSt./SkansieAve.

Phase

PE

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2023

2024

1st

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd

150,000

0

150, 000

Federal Funds State Fund Code
0

0 TIB
0

3rd

0

1,350,000

1,350,000

4th

State Funds

0

1,000,000

1,000,000

5th & 6th

0

0

0

Local Funds

150,000

350,000

500,000

Total Funds

150,000

1,350,000

1,500,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 14



Washington State
Depnrtnwnt of .ftan»port»tto»

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside

n i

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

17 15

N Outside

B. STIP ID
I

G. Structure ID S
WA-08729 06/28/21 06/28/21

i
2
^

t
03

3
s
p

I
CGPST
w

?
I

I

Yes

Hunt Street / 38th Avenue Improvements

Design and construct Intersection improvements. Currently planned as a
roundabout.

Funding

Status

p

p

p

Phase

PE

RW

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

RW

ON
Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2023

2023

2024

1st
0

0

0

0

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd

150,000

100,000

0

250,000

Federal Funds

0

0

0

0

3rd

0

0

900,000

900,000

State Fund Code

TIB

4th

0

0

0

0

State Funds

0

0

650,000

650,000

5th & 6th

0

0

0

0

Local Funds

150.000

100,000

250,000

500,000

Total Funds

150,000

100, 000

900,000

1,150,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021 Page 15



Wasttfngton State
DwrtnwmtofTtiniportathm

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

17

Funding

Status
p

p

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin S End Termini
F. Project Description

16

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID g
WA-05013 06/28/21 06/28/21

I
50th St Ct NW Improvements

50th St Ct NW

west of Olympic Drive to 381h Street

Construct new 2-lane roadway with curb, gutter and sidewalks on one or both sides
along with street illumination, on-street parking and associated storm water and/or
LID improvements.

1212

Phase

PE

CN

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2024

2024

i !
11

03 GPSTW

f
! I
~e I
I i

0.500 CE No

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

1st

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd

Federal Funds State Fund Code

0

0 TIB

0

3rd
0

0

0

317,000

3,086,700

3,403,700

4th

0

0

0

State Funds

0

2,385,800

2, 385, 800

5th & 6th

0

0

0

Local Funds

317,000

700,900

1,017,900

Total Funds

317,000

3,086,700

3,403,700

Report Date: June 21, 2021
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WasMngton State
Departmc«rto(1Van»portaHon

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside N Outside

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

17 17

B. STIP ID

" I
WA-05022 06/28/21

I

06/28/21 1212

i
03 C FT

j 1
CE Yes

Soundview and Hunt Intersection Improvement

Soundview Drive and Hunt Street

Constmct new intersection control, currently conceptualized as a traffic signal, at the
intersection with associated non.-motorized improvements. Requires coordination
with Pierce County for east leg transition to match existing.

Funding

Status

p

p

p

Phase

PE

RW

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

RW

CN
Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2024

2024

2025

1st

0

0

0

0

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd
0

0

0

0

Federal Funds

0

0

0

0

3rd

150,000

50,000

0

200,000

State Fund Code

TIB

4th
0

0

850,000

850,000

State Funds

0

0

600,000

600, 000

5th & 6th
0

0

0

0

Local Funds

150,000

50,000

250,000

450,000

Total Funds

150,000

50,000

850,000

1,050,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 17



Wnhhigtnn State
DwrtnwrtolTtwportirttan

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

rt
04

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

18

B. STIP ID

I
G. Structure ID S

WA-13648 06/28/21

I
I
I
?

06/28/21 1212

Burnham Drive Improvements Phase 1B

i
0

03 C 0 P ST
w

s
0.500

^ E.

No

Funding

Status
p

p

N. Harborview Drive to Eagles Club <

Construct a sidewalk or shared use path along Bumham Drive.

Phase

PE

CN

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2025

2025

Federal Fund Code

Totals

Federal Funds State Fund Code
0

0

0

State Funds

0

0

0

Local Funds

500,000

1,400,000

1,900,000

Total Funds

500,000

1,400,000

1,900,000

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th
0

0

0

500,000

1,400,000

1,900,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
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Whsttington State
Department«» Tlrmiportation

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

w S.

16

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

19

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID

WA-05040 06/28/21

I
I

06/28/21

I

I
f

1212 44 0.250 CE No

Burnham Drive Bridge - Restripe to 4 lanes

Bumham Drive

SR16 E/B Off-Ramp to SR16 W/B Off-Ramp

Reslripe Bumham Drive bridge between the roundabouts so there are 4 through
lanes (2 in each direction).

Funding

Status

p

p

Phase

PE

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2026

2027

1st

0

0

0

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd
0

0

0

Federal Funds

3rd

0

0

0

0

0

0

State Fund Code

4th

0

0

0

State Funds

5th S 6th

0

0

0

95, 000

305,000

400, 000

Local Funds

95,000

305, 000

400, 000

Total Funds

95,000

305. 000

400,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021 Page 19



WaaWngton State
OcpnrtmCTt ol n»n»port»h'on

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

W E.

16

Funding

Status
p

p

p

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

20

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID

WA-05020

I
I
s

06/28/21

s

s

06/28/21

I
s
I
I

1212

Bumham Drive Improvements Phase 2

Bumham Drive

Harbor Hill Dr Extension to SR-16 Interchange

Reconstruction, including minor widening, turn lanes, curbs, gutters, sidewalks,
storm sewer improvements, landscaped planter strips and lighting.

I

I

I
c

9 I

03

Phase

PE

RW

CN

Phase Start Year fVYYY) Federal Fund Code

2026

2026

2027

Totals

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

RW

CN

Totals

1st 2nd

Federal Funds

3rd

CGOPS
T

1.000 CE Yes

State Fund Code

TIB

TIB

4th

State Funds

235,000

0

800, 000

1,035,000

Local Funds

400,000

500,000

315,000

1,215,000

Total Funds

635,000

500, 000

1, 115,000

2,250,000

5th & 6th
0

0

0

0

635,000

500,000

1, 115,000

2, 250, 000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
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Wash'ngton State
Ocpwfmcnt of Ttanapurtatfon

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside N Outside

§1

00

A. PINfProject No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

21

Pedestrian Bridge Over SR16

None

B. STIP ID

T I
WA-05041 06/28/21

i
I
0

I s

i' I
06/28/21 1212 08

Pedestrian bridge over SR16 in the vicinity of the Bumham Drive Interchange. This
project is in conjunction with restriping the Bumham Drive bridge to 4 lanes.

s -S
0. 100 CE

I
Yes

Funding

Status

p

p

Phase

PE

RW

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

RW

Totals

Phase Start Year fmY)

2026

2027

1st
0

0

0

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd
0

0

0

Federal Funds

3rd

0

0

0

0

0

0

State Fund Code

4th
0

0

0

State Funds

5th & 6th

0

0

0

600, 000

150, 000

750, 000

Local Funds

600,000

150,000

750,000

Total Funds

600,000

150, 000

750, 000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 21



Washington State
Dep<irtm<Mrto»n>n*portatfot*

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

N Outside

rt
14

I

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

22

Olympic Drive/SR-16 Inlerseclion Improvements

B. STIP ID

I
G. Structure ID g

WA-05025 06/28/21 06/28/21 1212

I !
f I

03

I
E- I ?

f I
CE Yes

Explore options for eastbound on-ramp, intersection improvements to Improve level
of sen/ice.

Funding

Status

p

p

p

Phase

PE

RW

CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

RW

CN

Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2026

2026

2027

1st

0

0

0

0

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd

0

0

0

0

Federal Funds

3rd

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

State Fund Code

OTHER

4th

0

0

0

0

State Funds

0

0

800,000

800,000

5th & 6th

200,000

50,000

1,200,000

1,450,000

Local Funds

200,000

50,000

400,000

650,000

Total Funds

200,000

50,000

1,200,000

1, 450, 000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 22



WasWngton State
OepwtnKflt otTVwiafwrtaBon

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside

e

II
17

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

23

Rosedale St NW/Skansie Ave Intersection Improvements

Rosedale St NW/Skansie Ave.

to

Widen to provide teft-tum lane on east approach. Or design and construct a
roundabout.

N Outside

B. STIP 10

G. Structure ID g
WA-05026 06/28/21 06/28/21

I I

1212

i

t
03 CG 0 P S

TW

I

CE

Funding

Status Phase

P PE

P CN

Expenditure Schedule

Phasa

PE

CN
Totals

Phase Start Yes

2026

2026

1st

ir(YYYY)

0

0

0

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd
0

0

0

Federal Funds

3rd

0

0

0

0

0

0

State Fund Code

TIB

4th

300,000
0

300,000

State Funds
0

1,500,000

1,500,000

5th & 6th
0

1,900,000

1,900,000

Local Funds

300,000

400,000

700,000

Total Funds

300,000

1,800,000

2, 200, 000

I
No

Report Date: June 21 2021 Page 23



WaahingtonState
DepBrtm<frton»in»port«rtton

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Y Inside N Outside

17

Funding

Status

p

p

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

I

24

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID g
WA-05036 06/28/21 06/28/21 1212 03

Grandview Street Improvements

Grandview Street

Soundview Drive to McDonald Avenue

Road (including sidewalk), storm water and lighting improvements.

I

CGOPS
TW

i
0. 100 CE

i

i
No

Phase

PE

CN

Phase Start Year (YYYY)

2025

2026

Federal Fund Code

STP

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

CN

Totals

1st 2nd

Totals

Federal Funds Slate Fund Code

0

400,000 TIB

400, 000

3rd 4th

400. 000

0

400,000

State Funds

0

400, 000

400,000

5th & 6th

0

1. 100,000
1.100.000

Local Funds

400,000

300,000

700,000

Total Funds

400,000

1, 100,000

1, 500, 000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 24



Waattington State
department ol -nwpBrtntfon

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside N Outside

sl
I

17

Funding

Status
p

A. PINfProject No.
C. Projecttitle
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Tarmini
F. Project Description

25

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID u
WA-05028 06/28/21 06/28/21 1212

Skansie Avenue Improvements

Skansie Avenue

Rosedale Street to Hunt Street

Minor widening to provide curb and gutter as necessary, landscaped planter
strip/swale, storm sewer improvements, bicycle lane and sidewalks on both sides of
street. Include provisions for future lighting project as budget allows.

i 1
03 CPT

I
I

1.000 CE

I
No

Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY)

PE 2027

Federal Fund Code

Totals

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds

800,000

800, 000

Total Funds

800,000

800,000

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

Totals

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th S 6th

800,000

800,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 25



WaaWngton State
DepnrtnwtrtofThm!

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC

i»Brt*rtfo*i

Y Inside

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

N Outside

II
16

A. PIN/ProJect No.
^ C. Project Title

D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

26

Wollochet Drive Improvements

Wollochet Drive

Kimball Dr. to Hunt Street

Widen roadway to provide for 1 1 foot lanes, bicycle lanes, sidewalks, landscaping
and illumination on at least one side of the roadway.

B. STIP ID

I
G. Structure ID S

WA-05023 06/28/21

Funding

Status

p

Phase

PE

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

Totals

Phase Start Year fVYYY)

2025

06/28/21

1st

Federal Fund Code

Totals

I

2nd

Federal Funds State Fund Code

3rd 4th

500,000

500,000

5th & 6th

1212

I I
I ?

03 C G P ST
w

i

s 11r i
0.100 CE Yes

State Funds

0

0

Local Funds

500,000

500,000

Total Funds

500,000

500,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
Page 26



WasHingtonState
Oepfrtment ut tkwportnttoi

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside N Outside

17

I A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

27

B. STIPID

I
G. Structure ID S

WA-05031 06/28/21 06/28/21

Vemhardson Street Improvements

Vemhardson Street

Peacock Hill Avenue to City Limits

Pavement restoration and/or overiay, stomi sewer, curbs, gutters and sidewalk(s),
bicycle lanes. Possible to phase project into two sections; one between Peacock Hill
Ave and N. Harborview Drive and the other between N. Harboniew Dirve and City
Limits.

s
?

1212

I I
.g s

05 CPSTW

s

?
II

0.340 CE No

Funding

Status Phase

P PE

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

Totals

Phase Start Yei

2026

1st

ir(YYYY)

0

0

Federal Fund Code

Totals

2nd
0

0

Federal Funds

3rd

0

0

0

0

State Fund Code

4th

State Funds

0

0

Local Funds

450,000

450, 000

Total Funds

450,000

450,000

Sth & 6th

450,000

450,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
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Wash-nflton State
DefwrtmctrtotWwportirtfon

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

N Outside

14

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

28

Olympic/Hollycroft Intersection Improvements

Olympic Drive and Hollycrofl
to

Convert existing 2-way traffic on spur street that connects Olympic to Hollycroft in
the SE quadrant of the intersedction to one-way NB. Angled parking to be'added to
spur to support the park to the SE of the spur.

Funding

Status

p

B. STIP ID

.1
G. Structure ID S

WA-05030 06/28/21

Phase

PE

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code
2027

Totals

06/28/21

i
1212

1st 2nd

Federal Funds

1
03 CPT

3rd

State Fund Code

4th

I

I

State Funds

5th & 6th

75,000

75,000

Local Funds Total Funds

I

t I
CE No

75,000

75,000
75,000

75,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
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WasNngton State
Department of TVimsportatwm

Agency: Gig Harbor

County: Pierce

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2022 to 2027

N Outside

00

A. PIN/Project No.
.

^ C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number

E. Begin & End Termini
S F. Project Description

29

Cushman Trail Phase 5 Design

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID g
WA-12863 06/28/21 06/28/21

I
1212

i
5 E I

15 4.000

i

j I
No

Funding

Status
p

Borgen trailhead to Kitsap County line

Design Phase 5 of the Cushman Trail from the existing Borgen (railhead to the
Pierce/Kitsap county line.

Phase

PE

Expenditure Schedule

Phase

PE

Totals

Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code

2027

Totals

1st 2nd

0 0
0 0

Grand Totals for Gig Harbor

Federal Funds

0

0

3rd

0

0

Federal Funds

6, 898, 000

State Fund Code

4th

0

0

State Funds

5th S 6th

State Funds

0

0

400,000

400,000

11, 696, 200

Local Funds

400,000

400, 000

Local Funds

19, 835, 800

Total Funds

400,000

400, 000

Total Funds

38,430,000

Report Date: June 21, 2021
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